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A. Status of the fiOleries 

The overall nomiral catch by Cuban fishina vessels from
NAFO area in 1982 showed an important increase of
6667.0 Y.T. in 1981 to 18565.0 M.T. in 1982 (Table:.1).
This total catch
in the Northwest
succesful fishing
3 and 4, where Re
directed species.
not appear in the
seen catch.

represented the highest level obtained
tlantic during the last five years. A
operation was carried out in Subareas
fish and Silver Hake constituted the
On the other hand, squid (Ill ex) did
fishing ground, affecting the fore-

A total of 11 ste
operation, using
Redfish and Silve

1. Subarea 3 

In thi,s Subare
3M, 3N and 30.
represented a
a dleaned fish

trawlers were engaged in the fishing
ain1Y pelagic,and bottom txawls in the
Hake fisheries respectively.

, fisheries were conducted in Divisions
Redfish was the main species, which

% of the nominal catch. It was made
ry using pelagic trawls.

Table 2 shows he catches and the species composition.
In relation to 1981 an increase of the 5 11 wasobserved. The otal catch amounted to 6152.0 M.T. and
the fisherieS lere conducted during the period April-
August.

2. Subarea 4 

As new bottom TetS were introduCed the catches of Silver
Hake increased in the same measure, developing a.
satisfactory -bawling activity.

There were caurj ht 12413.0 M.T. in this Subarea which was
higher than in previous years. Silver Hake represented.
the 96.0% of tie to-L11 catch.

Concerning the 'quid fishry, was caught only 93.0 M.T.
corresponding ith the by catch of the Hake fishery. Infact, directed lif. isheries were not conducted on Squid
because there TgLIs not squid in the fishing greens of the
regulatory .area[
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B. Epedial Research Studies

SelectivLly Stuqz

A selectivity study was carried out during May,1982 on
Silver Hale in Division 4W.

Mesh selection data for silver hake in kapron codends
of trawl 1-its were collected on board a Cuban commercial
vessel fishing on the Scotian Shlef. The results obtained
are presented and compared with'previous studies in the
area, inc l uding a girth-total , length relationship. The
u alterrate haul" method was used with a 60 mm codend and
a 60 mm mesh codend containing a 30 mm mesh liner.

Table 1. Nominal catches by Subareas. during 1981 and 1982

SUBAREAS 1901
MoT

   

1982

   

M.T

 

3

 

4

 

.0 C)

       

4	 2533.0	 38.0	 12413.0	 67.0

Total	 6667.0	 100.0	 18565.0	 100.0

Catc es M.T

	

i.981	 --779U2
	

1981	 1982

Atlantic cod	 1.0	 3-00	 0.0	 0.0
Atlantic redfish-4050.0	 6125.0	 98.0	 99.7
Flatfishes	 7	 0.0
Croundfishes n.e.i .37.0	 0.9
Silver hake	 1.0	 0.0
Red hake	 0.0	 0.0
Pollock	 1.0	 0.0
Atlantic mackerel	 -
Squid	 46.0	 -	 1.1
Atlantic Halibut	 1.0	 0.0
Haddock
Pelagic fishes n.e.1	 20.0	 0.3
Argentines •	 1.0	 SOO

	 0.0

Table 2. Catches in Subarea 3, 1901 and 1992
SPECIES

Tota 4134,0	 615-.0 00.0 00.0

    

Table 3. Catches in Subarea 4, 1.981 and 1982
SPECIES	 Catches

1901
642.0

5.0
3.0

35.0
14.0
3.0

10300
1.0
0.0
0.0

a/

1981	 1982

	

25.3	 96.4
0.1
0.4

	

0.2	 0.8

	

0.1	 0.2

	

).4	 0.3

	

0.6	 0.3
0.1

	

72.3	 0.8

	

0.0	 0.0

	

0.0	 0.7
0•0

	

0.0	 0.0
0.0
0.0

1982

Silver haze
Atlantic redfish
Argentine
Red hake
GroundfiShes n.e.i
Atlantic cod
Haddock
Mackerel
Squid	 .
Flatfishes n.e.i
Pollock
Atlantic herring
Atlantic halibut
Witch flounder
Yellowtail flounder

11969.0
17.0
53.0
93.0
22.0
33.0
41,0

93.0
3.0

84.0
1.0
0.0
2,0
2.0

Tota	 533.0	 12413.0	 100.0 100.0


	Page 1
	Page 2

