NOT TO BE CITED WITHOUT PRIOR REFERENCE TO THE SECRETARIAT

Northwest Atlantic



Fisheries Organization

Serial No. N683

NAFO SCS Doc. 83/VI/13

SCIENTIFIC COUNCIL MEETING - JUNE 1983

Cuban Research Report, 1982

by

E.Fraxedas and O.Leiva

Flota Cubana de Pesca Ave. La Pesqura esq. Mercados Habana, Cuba

A. Status of the fisheries

The overall nominal catch by Cuban fishing vessels from NAFO area in 1982 showed an important increase of 6667.0 M.T. in 1981 to 18565.0 M.T. in 1982 (Table 1). This total catch represented the highest level obtained in the Northwest Atlantic during the last five years. A succesful fishing operation was carried out in Subareas 3 and 4, where Redfish and Silver Hake constituted the directed species. On the other hand, squid (Illex) did not appear in the fishing ground, affecting the foreseen catch.

A total of 11 stern trawlers were engaged in the fishing operation, using mainly pelagic, and bottom trawls in the Redfish and Silver Hake fisheries respectively.

1. Subarea 3

In this Subarea, fisheries were conducted in Divisions 3M, 3N and 30, Redfish was the main species, which represented a 99.7 % of the nominal catch. It was made a cleaned fishery using pelagic trawls.

Table 2 shows the catches and the species composition. In relation to 1981 an increase of the 51% was observed. The cotal catch amounted to 6152.0 M.T. and the fisheries were conducted during the period April-August.

2. Subarea 4

As new bottom nets were introduced the catches of Silver Hake increased in the same measure, developing a satisfactory trawling activity.

There were caught 12413.0 M.T. in this Subarea which was higher than in previous years. Silver Hake represented the 96.0% of the total catch.

Concerning the Squid fishery, was caught only 93.0 M.T. corresponding with the by catch of the Hake fishery. In fact, directed fisheries were not conducted on Squid because there was not squid in the fishing grouns of the regulatory area.

B. Special Research Studies

Selectivity Study

A selectivity study was carried out during May,1982 on Silver Hake in Division 4W_{\bullet}

- 2 -

Mesh selection data for silver hake in kapron codends of trawl nets were collected on board a Cuban commercial vessel fishing on the Scotian Shlef. The results obtained are presented and compared with previous studies in the area, including a girth-total length relationship. The "alternate haul" method was used with a 60 mm codend and a 60 mm mesh codend containing a 30 mm mesh liner.

Table 1. Nominal catches by Subareas during 1981 and 1982

SUBAREAS	1981		198	32	
· .	M.T	%	M.T	0/	
3	4134.0	62.0	6152.0	33.0	
4	2533.0	38.0	12413.0	67.0	
Total	6667.0	100.0	18565.0	100.0	

Table 2. Catches in Subarea 3, 1981 and 1982

SPECIES	Catche	es (M.T)	%	an a	
Enter Management of the state o	1981	1982	1981	1982	
Atlantic cod	1.0	3.0	0.0	0.0	
Atlantic redfish-40	50.0	6125.0	98.0	99.7	
Flatfishes	-	0.0	and a second	0.0	
Groundfishes n.e.i	37.0		0.9	-	
Silver hake		1.0	· ·	0.0	
Red hake		0.0	· • •	0.0	
Pollock	659 .	1.0		0.0	
Atlantic mackerel	-			· ••	
Squid	46.0		1.1	-	
Atlantic Halibut	640	1.0		0.0	
Haddock	-		-	•=	
Pelagic fishes n.e.	<u>j</u>	20.0	, , , , ,	0.3	
Argentines	.	1.0		0.0	
Total 41	34.0	6152.0	100.0	100.0	

Table 3. Catches in Subarea 4, 1931 and 1982

				thes					

SPECIES	Catches (M.T)	%				
	1981	1982	1981	1982			
Silver hake	642.0	11969.0	25.3	96.4			
Atlantic redfish		17.0	· •••	. O.l			
Argentine	. Qara	53.0	- 040	0.4			
Red hake	5.0	93.0	0.2	0.8			
Groundfishes n.e.i	3.0	22.0	0.1	0.2			
Atlantic cod	35.0	33.0	1.4	0.3			
Haddock	14.0	41.0	0.6	0.3			
Mackerel	3.0		0.1				
Squid	1830.0	93.0	72.3	0.8			
Flatfishes n.e.i	1.0	3.0	0.0	0.0			
Pollock	0.0	84.0	0.0	0.7			
Atlantic herring		1.0	-	0.0			
Atlantic halibut	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0			
Witch flounder		2.0		0.0			
Yellowtail flounder	. .	2.0	· · · ·	0.0			
Total	2533.0	12413.0	100.0	100.0			